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Summary of Rates and Charges 
 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a) 
    
101 - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE   
 Facilities Charge $10.00 per month 
 Winter Energy Charge – November through April $1.17069 per Therm 
 Summer Energy Charge – May through October $1.08748 per Therm 
    
102 - HIGH-EFFICIENCY RESIDENTIAL SERVICE   
 Facilities Charge $10.00 per month 
 Winter Energy Charge – November through April $1.04318 per Therm 
 Summer Energy Charge – May through October $0.95997 per Therm 
    
115 - UNMETERED LIGHTING SERVICE   
 Facilities Charge $10.00 per month 
 Winter Energy Charge – November through April $1.16472 per Therm 
 Summer Energy Charge – May through October $1.08151 per Therm 
    
125 - SMALL GENERAL SERVICE   
 Facilities Charge $17.50 per month 
 Energy Charge First 500 $0.93698 per Therm 
 Next 4,500 $0.87394 per Therm 
 All Over 5,000 $0.81091 per Therm 
    
126 - SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - COOLING   
 Facilities Charge $30.00 per month 
 Energy Charge $0.80215 per Therm 
    
127 - HIGH-EFFICIENCY SMALL GENERAL SERVICE   
 Facilities Charge $17.50 per month 
 Energy Charge First 500 $0.83784 per Therm 
 Next 4,500 $0.77480 per Therm 
 All Over 5,000 $0.71177 per Therm 
    
135 - NATURAL GAS VEHICLE FUEL   
 Energy Charge $1.27087 per Therm 
 Energy Charge $1.601 per GGE (b) 
    
140 - MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE   
 Facilities Charge $100.00 per month 
 Energy Charge First 1,000 $0.79421 per Therm 
 All Over 1,000 $0.73093 per Therm 
    
145 - LARGE-QUANTITY GENERAL SERVICE   
 Facilities Charge $300.00 per month 
 Energy Charge First 15,000 $0.63187 per Therm 
 Next 15,000 $0.60571 per Therm 
 Next 15,000 $0.58234 per Therm 
 Next 15,000 $0.55181 per Therm 
 Next 1,000,000 $0.52641 per Therm 
 All Over 1,060,000  $0.50568 per Therm 

 
   



PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF N.C., INC.  Summary of Rates and Charges 
N.C.U.C. TARIFF  Page 2 of 3 
 

 
Issued by D. Russell Harris, Vice President and General Manager -Enbridge Gas North Carolina 
Issued on   March 31, 2025  Effective April 1, 2025 
Issued under North Carolina Utilities Commission Docket No. G-5, Sub 687 

Summary of Rates and Charges 
 

RATE SCHEDULE NO. AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a) 
    
150 - LARGE-QUANTITY INTERRUPTIBLE 

COMMERCIAL 
AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

  

 Facilities Charge $600.00 per month 
 Energy Charge First 15,000 $0.55128 per Therm 
 Next 15,000 $0.52504 per Therm 
 Next 70,000 $0.49883 per Therm 
 Next 500,000 $0.47301 per Therm 
 All Over 600,000 $0.44682 per Therm 
    
160 - SPECIAL SALES RATE   
 Facilities Charge $600.00 per month 
 Energy Charge See Rate Schedule No. 160 
    
165 - SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION RATE   
 Facilities Charge $600.00 per month 
 Energy Charge See Rate Schedule No. 165 
    
175 - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE CUSTOMERS 

QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE SCHEDULE 
NO. 145 

  

 Facilities Charge $300.00 per month 
 Transportation Charge First 15,000 $0.18240 per Therm 
 Next 15,000 $0.15652 per Therm 
 Next 15,000 $0.13339 per Therm 
 Next 15,000 $0.10318 per Therm 
 Next 1,000,000 $0.07805 per Therm 
 All Over 1,060,000 $0.06926 per Therm 
    
180 - INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR 

CUSTOMERS QUALIFYING FOR SERVICE ON RATE 
SCHEDULE NO. 150 

  

 Facilities Charge $600.00 per month 
 Energy Charge First 15,000 $0.13201 per Therm 
 Next 15,000 $0.10603 per Therm 
 Next 70,000 $0.08009 per Therm 
 Next 500,000 $0.05452 per Therm 
 All Over 600,000 $0.02859 per Therm 
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Summary of Rates and Charges 

RIDER AND DESCRIPTION CHARGES (a) 
    
Rider A - EMERGENCY SERVICES   
 Emergency Service $20.00 plus cost 

of gas 
per Dekatherm 

    
 Unauthorized Gas $50.00 plus cost 

of gas 
per Dekatherm 

 

    
Rider G - GREENTHERM™ PROGRAM SURCHARGE $3.00 per Block 
    
    
MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE 
 

 LATE PAYMENTS 1% of balance in arrears per month  
    
 RETURNED CHECKS AND BANK DRAFTS   $25.00  
   
 RECONNECTION (c)   
 Residential – Regular Hours    $80.00  
 --After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays $120.00  
 Non-Residential – Regular Hours  $120.00 
 --After 5 p.m., weekends, holidays $150.00  
    
    
  
(a) Rates shown do not include applicable taxes. 
(b) The rate converts 1.26 Therms to 1 Gasoline Gallon Equivalent (GGE). 
(c) All reconnections that exceed one hour shall be billed the indicated rates per hour. 

 


